• Ahlstrom-Munksjö Holding’s audited financial statements for the year 2020 and 2021.

This pro forma information should be read in conjunction with note 4 in the appendix 1 of the interim report.

Other Considerations

The pro forma adjustments which have continuing impact on the Ahlstrom-Munksjö Holding’s results, have
been translated to euros using historical average exchange rates for respective currencies. The pro forma
adjustments for income taxes have been calculated based on the tax deductibility of the underlying pro
forma adjustments in the respective jurisdiction and accordingly, tax rates used for pro forma purposes
differ depending on the nature of the underlying pro forma adjustment.

All amounts are rounded and presented in millions of euros unless otherwise noted. Accordingly, in certain
instances, the sum of the numbers in a column or row may not conform exactly to the total amount given
for that column or row.

37 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2022

Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement Information for the year 2021

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö
Holding

historical

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

historical
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma total
Q1-Q4

2021

Net sales  2,814.2  262.4  —  3,076.6

Cost of goods sold  -2,417.0  -216.7  31.7  -2,602.0

Gross profit  397.2  45.7  31.7  474.6

Sales, R&D and administrative expenses  -278.2  -44.2  14.9  -307.4

Other operating income  20.5  1.3  —  21.9

Other operating expense  -67.1  -4.2  -1.7  -73.1

Share of profit in equity accounted investments  -0.1  —  —  -0.1

Operating result  72.3  -1.5  44.9  115.8

Net financial items  -106.2  -3.6  -4.3  -114.0

Result before taxes  -33.9  -5.0  40.7  1.8

Income taxes  -23.5  1.4  -7.4  -29.5

Net result  -57.4  -3.7  33.3  -27.7

38 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2022

Notes to the Pro Forma information

Note 1 – Pro Forma adjustments

The following tables presents the pro forma adjustments for the year 2021:

Q1-Q4 2021

Fair value
 adjustments

 (Note 1a)
Transaction

costs (Note 1b)

Financing
 arrangements

(Note 1c)
Total pro forma

adjustments

Net sales  —  —  —  —

Cost of goods sold  31.7  —  —  31.7

Gross profit  31.7  —  —  31.7

Sales, R&D and administrative expenses  0.5  14.5  —  14.9

Other operating expense  -1.7  —  —  -1.7

Operating result  30.5  14.5  —  44.9

Net financial items  —  —  -4.3  -4.3

Result before taxes  30.5  14.5  -4.3  40.7

Income taxes  -8.2  —  0.8  -7.4

Net result  22.3  14.5  -3.5  33.3

For further details on each pro forma adjustments, see appendix 3 in Ahlstrom-Munksjö Holding Q1/2021
interim report.

39 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2022

Note 2 – Additional Pro Forma Information

Pro Forma Financial Key Figures

EUR million
Q1-Q4

2021

EBITDA  303.6

Comparable EBITDA  398.3

Comparable EBITDA margin, %  12.9

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Comparable EBITDA and Pro Forma EBITDA to Pro Forma Operating Result

Q1-Q4 2021

EUR million

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö
Holding

historical

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

historical
January-

February 4,
2021

Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma total

Net Result  -57.4  -3.7  33.3  -27.7

Taxes  -23.5  1.4  -7.4  -29.5

Net financial items  -106.2  -3.6  -4.3  -114.0

Operating result  72.3  -1.5  44.9  115.8

Depreciation, amortization and impairment  -172.3  -14.2  -1.3  -187.8

EBITDA  244.6  12.8  46.2  303.6

   Transaction costs  -25.9  -23.9  14.5  -35.4

   Transformation costs  -50.0  —  —  -50.0

   Inventory fair value  -31.7  —  31.7  —

   Restructuring costs  -6.5  -0.0  —  -6.5

   Net (gain)/loss on business disposal  0.9  —  —  0.9

   Other  1.5  —  —  1.5

Total items affecting comparability (IAC) in EBITDA  -111.7  -24.0  46.2  -89.5

Management fee to owners  -5.2  —  —  -5.2

Total IAC and management fee  -117.0  -24.0  46.2  -94.7

Comparable EBITDA  361.6  36.8  —  398.3

40 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2022

CALCULATION OF KEY FIGURES

Operating result Net result before taxes and net
financial items

Operating result shows result
generated by the operating activities

Operating result margin, % Operating result / net sales

EBITDA Operating result before depreciation,
amortization and impairment

EBITDA is the indicator to measure the
performance of Ahlstrom-Munksjö
Holding.

EBITDA margin, % EBITDA / net sales EBITDA margin is a key measure in our
long-term financial targets.
Comparable EBITDA, comparable
EBITDA margin, comparable operating
result, comparable operating result